

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 58

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Criminal Law" and substitute "Health"; and in the same line, strike "of Duty to Report Death" and substitute "to Properly Bury or Dispose of a Body".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 3 down through "Act" in line 8 and substitute "prohibiting an individual from burying or disposing of a human body except in a certain manner"; and strike beginning with "notice" in line 8 down through "circumstances" in line 9 and substitute "the burial or disposal of a human body".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 2 through 23, inclusive, and substitute:

"(A) AN INDIVIDUAL MAY NOT BURY OR DISPOSE OF A BODY EXCEPT IN:

(1) A FAMILY BURIAL PLOT OR OTHER AREA ALLOWED BY A LOCAL ORDINANCE;

(2) A CREMATORIUM;

(3) A CEMETERY; OR

(4) A FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, in line 24, strike "(D)" and substitute "(B)".

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, strike beginning with "FAILS" in line 24 down through the first "OF" in line 25 and substitute "VIOLATES"; and in line 27, strike "\$500" and substitute "\$ 5,000".